FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2011 4 Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

Provisions for commitments relate to the risk of loss on audiovisual

assets that the Group has committed to acquire.

From January  1, 2007 onwards, other movements in provisions for

retirement benefi t obligations include actuarial gains and losses on

these obligations, which are recognised directly in equity. The amount

recognised directly in equity for the year ended December 31, 2011 was

a net gain of €2.4 million, the same amount as in 2010.

16.1.2 Provisions for retirement benefit obligations

Main actuarial assumptions

 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007

Discount rate 5.5% 4.6% 4.9% 3.7% 4.2%

Expected rate of return on plan assets 3.4% 3.7% 4.0% 4.0% 3.8%

Expected salary inflation rate 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%

Life table INSEE INSEE INSEE INSEE INSEE

The staff turnover rate used in calculating the provision at December 31,

2011 was 6.6%, unchanged from 2010.

A reduction of 50  basis points in the discount rate applied would

increase the obligation by €1.5  million. In accordance with Group

accounting policies, any such actuarial losses would be recognised

directly in equity.

Expense recognised in the income statement for retirement benefit obligations

(€m) 2011 2010

Current service cost (1.4) (1.6)

Interest expense on the obligation (1.3) (1.2)

Expected return on plan assets 0.3 0.2

Past service cost - -

Expense recognised (2.4) (2.6)

comprising: net change in provisions (1.2) (2.1)

comprising: amount recognised in “Staff costs” (1.2) (0.5)

Actual return on plan assets 0.2 0.2

Amounts recognised in the balance sheet for retirement benefit obligations
The amount recognised in the balance sheet for the TF1 group’s retirement benefi t obligations breaks down as follows:

(€m) 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007

Present value of obligation 26.4 27.9 27.5 30.4 32.2

Fair value of plan assets (5.5) (5.2) (5.0) (4.9) (4.7)

Unfunded obligation (provision) 20.9 22.7 22.5 25.5 27.5

Changes in the present value of the retirement benefit obligation

(€m) 2011 2010

Defined-benefit plan obligation at start of period 27.9 27.5

Current service cost for the period 1.4 1.6

Interest cost (unwinding of discount) 1.3 1.2

Benefits paid (1.2) (0.7)

Actuarial (gains)/losses (2.4) (2.4)

Changes in scope of consolidation (0.6) 0.7

Defined-benefit plan obligation at end of period 26.4 27.9

REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2011 133

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2011 4Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

Changes in the present value of plan assets

(€m) 2011 2010

Fair value of insurance policy assets at start of period 5.2 5.0

Employer’s contributions - -

Benefits paid - -

Expected return on plan assets 0.3 0.2

Actuarial gains/(losses) - -

Fair value of insurance policy assets at end of period 5.5 5.2

Plan assets are in the form of contributions paid into the “Fonds

Club no.  1”, a mutual fund  denominated in euros and managed by

an independent fi nancial institution. Based on fi nancial information

supplied by the fund manager, the gross return was 3.4% in 2011. At

December 31, 2011, the fund had an estimated fair value of €5.5 million.

16.2 CURRENT PROVISIONS

Movements in current provisions during 2011 were as follows:

2011 (€m) January 1 Charges

Reversals:

used

Reversals:

unused

Changes in scope

of consolidation,

reclassifications December 31

Provisions for:

Litigation and claims: governmental

& public bodies 0.3 10.0 - (0.2) - 10.1

Litigation and claims: employees 5.8 7.1 (2.7) (0.9) - 9.3

Litigation and claims: commercial 19.8 5.9 (9.4) (1.3) 0.2 15.2

Contractual litigation, claims, and risks 11.5 0.3 (0.1) - - 11.7

Restructuring - - - - - -

[…]

At December 31, 2011 the net post-hedging exposure was a €22.2 million debt position at fi xed rate, and an €18.4 million debt position at fl oating rate.

2010

(€m)

Financial assets Financial liabilities

Net pre-hedging

exposure Hedging instruments

Net post-hedging

exposure

Fixed Floating Fixed Floating Fixed Fixed Floating Fixed Floating Fixed

Less than 1 year 20.0 19.3 (3.8) (2.5) 16.2 16.8 (100.0) 100.0 (83.8) 116.8

1 to 5 years - - (16.2) - (16.2) - - - (16.2) -

TOTAL 20.0 19.3 (20.0) (2.5) (0.0) 16.8 (100.0) 100.0 (100.0) 116.8

REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2011 146

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2011 4 Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

The sensitivity analysis shown below measures the theoretical impact

on cost of net debt of an immediate and constant movement of 1%

(100 basis points) across the entire yield curve, and represents the sum

total of:

 p the impact of applying this 1% movement to the net pre-hedging

fl oating-rate position, assumed to be constant over 1 year;

 p the change in the fair value of the portfolio of interest rate derivatives in

place at the balance sheet date, applying the accounting treatments

specifi ed in IAS 39.

(€m)

2011 2010

Pre-tax impact

on profit or loss

Pre-tax impact

on equity

Pre-tax impact

on profit or loss

Pre-tax impact

on equity

Impact of a movement of +1% in interest rates (0.2) - 1.7 0.9

Impact of a movement of -1% in interest rates 0.2 - (1.7) (0.7)

An immediate fall of 1% (100 basis points) in short-term interest rates

would reduce expenses associated with net debt by €0.2 million over

a full year. Conversely, an immediate rise of 1% (100 basis points) in

short-term interest rates would increase expenses associated with net

debt by €0.2 million over a full year.

Interest rate derivatives

The TF1 group did not hold any interest rate derivatives as of December 31, 2011.

The portfolio of interest rate derivatives held as of December 31, 2010 was as follows:

2010 (€m) Less than 1 year 1 to 5 years Total Fair value

Swaps: pay floating rate - - - -

Swaps: pay fixed rate 100.0 - 100.0 (0.3)

TOTAL 100.0 - 100.0 (0.3)

Accounting classification and treatment

All derivatives used by the TF1 group are contracted to hedge its exposure to fi nancial risks. In accordance with IAS 39, these derivatives are classifi ed

as fair value hedges or cash fl ow hedges depending on the strategy applied. However, some derivatives are ineligible for hedge accounting because

they do not meet the IAS 39 criteria, in particular where there has been a reversal of the initial strategy.

The fair value of the portfolio as of December 31, 2010 was as follows:

Fair value of the portfolio 2010

(€m)

Derivatives

designated

[…]

Net post-hedging position (303.8) 11.5 4.3 (288.4 )

(1) Net exposure in USD: Some Group entities (TF1, Eurosport) enter into long-term rights acquisition contracts in the course of their ordinary activities that give rise to off balance sheet commitments, for

which the future cash flows are partially matched against future recurring USD revenue streams.

(2) Net exposure in GBP: This mainly relates to the ordinary activities of Eurosport in the United Kingdom.

(3) The main currencies involved are the Norwegian krone (NOK), the Swedish krona (SEK), the Danish krone (DKK), the Australian dollar (AUD), and the Swiss franc (CHF). The net post-hedging position is

matched by future revenue streams in the currency.

The sensitivity analysis shown below measures the impact on profi t or

loss and equity of an immediate unfavourable uniform movement of 1%

in the rate of the euro against all the other currencies involved, and

represents the sum total of:

 p the impact of applying this 1% movement to the net pre-hedging

positions presented above;

 p the change in the fair value of the portfolio of currency derivatives in

place at the balance sheet date, applying the accounting treatments

specifi ed in IAS 39.

(€m)

2011 2010

Pre-tax impact

on profit or loss

Pre-tax impact

on equity

Pre-tax impact

on profit or loss

Pre-tax impact

on equity

+1% -1% +1% -1% +1% -1% +1% -1%

USD 3.9 (3.9) (0.8) 0.9 1.0 (1.0) 2.7 (2.9)

GBP (0.1) 0.1 - - - - 0.2 (0.2)

Other currencies 0.5 (0.6) (0.1) 0.2 - - 0.2 (0.6)

TOTAL 4.3 (4.4) (0.9) 1.1 1.0 (1.0) 3.1 (3.7)

REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2011 148

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2011 4 Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

At end 2011, the sensitivity of the TF1 group’s equity (including net profi t

for the period) to changes in the net accounting position in currencies

other than the euro arising from a uniform unfavourable movement of 1%

in the rate of the euro against all the currencies would be -€3.3 million,

before taking account of the effects of such a movement on the Group’s

future foreign-currency cash fl ows. The comparable fi gure at end 2010

was -€4.7 million.

Change in the value of currency derivatives

The change in the value of currency derivatives not eligible for hedge